foreign exchange risks associated with overseas purchase commitments and other price risks associated with the movement
in the unit price of the TCorp Hour-Glass Investment Facility.

The effect on net result and equity due to a reasonable possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information provided
below, for interest rate risk and other price risk including currency movements. A reasonable possible change in risk variable
has been determined after taking into account the economic environment in which Transport for NSW operates and the time
frame for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk
exposures in existence at the balance date. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Transport for NSW does not enter into commodity contracts.

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through Transport for NSW’s interest bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by
undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings, primarily TCorp.

Transport for NSW's exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the table below:
   -1% +1%

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 688,251 (6,883) (6,883) 6,883 6,883
Receivables 116,690  -  -  -  -
Financial assets at fair value 75  -  -  -  -
Other financial assets 552  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities
Payables 759,856  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities at fair value 2,681  -  -  -  -
Borrowings 1,449,425  -  -  -  -

2014
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 762,895 (7,629) (7,629) 7,629 7,629
Receivables 125,422  -  -  -  -
Financial assets at fair value 155  -  -  -  -
Other financial assets 733  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities
Payables 939,103  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities at fair value 2,886  -  -  -  -
Borrowings 1,459,431  -  -  -  -

58

Transport for NSW
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

27.   Financial instruments (cont’d)

(e)   Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk arises primarily through the contractual commercial transactions denominated in a foreign

[…]

market prices. Sydney Ferries has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below, for

interest rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined after taking into

account the economic environment in which Sydney Ferries operates and the time frame for the assessment (that is, until the

end of the next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the end of the

reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2014. The analysis assumes that all other variables

remain constant.

Sydney Ferries
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2015

29

15.   Financial instruments (cont’d)

(e) Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

As Sydney Ferries has repaid all its borrowings, it does not have any interest rate risk exposure at the balance sheet date.

Sensitivity Analysis

   -1% +1%

Carrying

amount

Surplus /

deficit Equity

Surplus /

deficit Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2015

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18,172 (182) (182) 182 182

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 15,820 (158) (158) 158 158

16. Events occurring after balance date

From 1 July 2015, RailCorp will progressively transition to the Transport Asset Holding Entity (TAHE).

TAHE is a dedicated asset manager which will eventually hold all the public transport assets for the State, including the ferry

vessel assets currently held by Sydney Ferries.

The transfer of the Sydney Ferries assets to TAHE is at this stage not expected to occur until after 30 June 2017.

End of audited financial statements

ISSN 2205-7382
M792 2015

Disclaimer
While all care is taken in producing this work, no responsibility is taken or warranty made